HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
April 30, 2007 Hearing Room 50
3:00 P.M. Tapes 62 - 63
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Arnie Roblan, Chair

Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair
Rep. Patti Smith, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Boquist

Rep. Jackie Dingfelder

Rep. Greg Macpherson

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Ron Maurer
MEMBER VISITING: Rep. Paul Holvey
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator

Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 3549 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2760 — Work Session
HB 3512 — Work Session
HB 3481 — Work Session
HB 3000 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
62A 003 Chair Roblan calls the meeting to order at 3:09 p.m.
HB 3549 — PUBLIC HEARING
011 Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
013 Rep. Boquist
019 Chair Roblan
024 Ron Eber, Department of Forestland Specialist, Department of
Land Conservation and Development (DLCD)
064 Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner
084 Austin McGuigan, Polk County Community Development
Director
090 Eber
098 Chair Roblan
100 Rep. Macpherson
62A 101 McGuigan
103 Rep. Macpherson
113 McGuigan
120 Eber
127 Chair Roblan

132 Jim Just, Executive Director, Goal One (EXHIBIT A)



155
170
180
183
185
215

Kate Kimball, 1000 Friends of Oregon (EXHIBIT B)
Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Linda Ludwig, League of Oregon Cities

Bill Kloos, Lawyer, Eugene, OR (EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Boquist

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

HB 3549 — WORK SESSION

216

HB 2760 — WORK SESSION

220

225
230
236

62A

251
283
303
315
320
325
331
336
339
344
349
353
371
375
386
393
395
403
410
415
416
418

422

Joe Moll, Executive Director, McKenzie River Trust (EXHIBIT
L)
Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Boquist moves HB 3549 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Revenue.

Chair Roblan

Rep. Macpherson

VOTE: 4-0-3

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Dingfelder, Maurer, P. Smith

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Rep. Clem

Rep. Macpherson

Rep. Clem

Rep. Macpherson

Chair Roblan

Rep. Clem

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Rep. Clem

Chair Roblan

Rep. Macpherson

Rep. Clem

Chair Roblan

Rep. Macpherson

Rep. Clem

Rep. Macpherson

Rep. Clem

Rep. Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 2760-12
amendments dated 4/30/07 (EXHIBIT D) and
that the measure be FURTHER AMENDED on
page 1, line 15, by inserting "or" before
"Interstate Highway 5" and on page 1, line 15, by
deleting "or Interstate Highway 84" and on page
2, lines 2 and 3, by deleting "or Interstate
Highway 84".

Chair Roblan



63A

025
026

63A

425
433
443

006
008
014
020
Chair Roblan
Chair Roblan
027

028
030
036
039

043

049
051
060
061

063

HB 3512 —- WORK SESSION

118
119

075
079
081

099
108
112

Chair Roblan
Chair Roblan
120

124
126
128
132
136

Rep. Macpherson

Rep. Clem

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Recesses meeting at 3:41 p.m.

Reconvenes meeting at 3:44 p.m.

Chair Roblan

Rep. Clem

Rep. Boquist

Rep. Macpherson

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer

Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2760A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Chair Roblan

Rep. Clem

Chair Roblan

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. CLEM AND REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion

on the floor.

Chair Roblan

Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator

Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 3512-2
amendments dated 4/27/07. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

Rep. P. Smith

Rep. Clem

Rep. P. Smith

recess meeting at 3:52 p.m.

Reconvenes meeting at 3:57 p.m.

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3512A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Rep. Clem

Chair Roblan

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.



EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. CLEM will lead discussion on the floor.

137 Chair Roblan
HB 3481 - WORK SESSION
143 Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
155 Chair Roblan
161 MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 3481-5
amendments dated 4/30/07. (EXHIBIT F)
VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

172 MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3481A to the floor with a

DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

181 Chair Roblan

184 Rep. Boquist

187 VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer

63A Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

196 Chair Roblan

197 Rep. Dingfelder

198 Chair Roblan

199 MOTION: Rep. Dingfelder moves HB 3481A to the floor

with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT
REFERRAL to the committee on Revenue BE
RESCINDED.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer

Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
200 Chair Roblan
205 MOTION: Rep. Dingfelder moves HB 3481A be placed on
the CONSENT CALENDAR.
207 VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
209 Chair Roblan
HB 3000 — PUBLIC HEARING
214 Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
231 Chair Roblan
238 Chair Roblan recesses the meeting at 4:06 p.m.
239 Chair Roblan Reconvenes meeting at 4:08 p.m.
238 Chair Roblan
239 Rep. Paul Holvey, District 8 (EXHIIBIT G)
62B 001 Rep. Holvey (Continued)
068 Rep. Boquist
072 Rep. Holvey

076 Rep. Boquist



62B

63B

080
088
091
099
102
113

154
185
226
227
228
239
251
254
262

419
043
091

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Dingfelder

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Clem

Rep. Holvey

Andy Ginsburg, Department of Environmental Quality
(EXHIBIT H)

Holly Higgins, Harrisburg, OR (EXHIBIT I)

Victor Hill, Retired Meteorologist, Salem, OR (EXHIBIT J)
Chair Roblan

Higgins

Rep. Boquist

Ginsburg

Rep. Boquist

Ginsburg

Dave Nelson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Seed Council
(EXHIBIT K)

Gordon Zielinski, Sales Director, Scotts

Derek Schumacher, Farmer
Chair Roblan

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SR ~ZOmMmOUQwp

Jim Lace, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT M)
Chair Roblan adjourns the meeting at 5:00 p.m.

HB 3549, written testimony, Jim Just, 2 pp

HB 3549, prepared testimony, Kate Kimball, 2 pp
HB 3549, written testimony, Bill Kloos, 2 pp

HB 2760, -12 amendments, Staff, 3 pp

HB 3512, -2 amendments, Staff, 2 pp

HB 3481, -5 amendments, Staff, 3 pp

HB 3000, prepared testimony, Rep. Paul Holvey, 4 pp
HB 3000, written testimony, Andy Ginsburg, 3 pp
HB 3000, letters in support of HB 3000, Holly Higgins, 49 pp
HB 3000, prepared testimony, Victor Hill, 5 pp

HB 3000, prepared testimony, Dave Nelson, 27 pp
HB 3549, written testimony, Joe Moll, 1 p

HB 3000, written testimony, Jim Lace, 1 p



