HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG

April 30, 2007 Hearing Room 50 3:00 P.M. Tapes 62 - 63

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Arnie Roblan, Chair Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair Rep. Patti Smith, Vice-Chair Rep. Brian Boquist Rep. Jackie Dingfelder Rep. Greg Macpherson
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Ron Maurer
MEMBER VISITING:	Rep. Paul Holvey
STAFF PRESENT:	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 3549 – Public Hearing & Work Ses

Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 3549 – Public Hearing & Work Session
	HB 2760 – Work Session
	HB 3512 – Work Session
	HB 3481 – Work Session
	HB 3000 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
62A	003	Chair Roblan calls the meeting to order at 3:09 p.m.
HB 3549 - PU	BLIC HEARING	
	011	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
	013	Rep. Boquist
	019	Chair Roblan
	024	Ron Eber, Department of Forestland Specialist, Department of
		Land Conservation and Development (DLCD)
	064	Mike Propes, Polk County Commissioner
	084	Austin McGuigan, Polk County Community Development
		Director
	090	Eber
	098	Chair Roblan
	100	Rep. Macpherson
62A	101	McGuigan
	103	Rep. Macpherson
	113	McGuigan
	120	Eber
	127	Chair Roblan
	132	Jim Just, Executive Director, Goal One (EXHIBIT A)

155	Kate Kimball 1	000 Friends of Oregon (EXHIBIT B)
170	Rep. Boquist	
180	Chair Roblan	
183		League of Oregon Cities
185	-	ryer, Eugene, OR (EXHIBIT C)
215	Rep. Boquist	yer, Eugene, OR (Exhibit C)
		agand without nublic testimony.
The following prepared		ative Director, McKenzie River Trust (EXHIBIT
21(L)	
216	Chair Roblan	
<u>HB 3549 – WORK SES</u> 220	MOTION: Re DC	p. Boquist moves HB 3549 to the floor with a D PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
225		the committee on Revenue.
225	Chair Roblan	
230	Rep. Macpherso	on
236	VOTE: 4-0-3	
		a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		- Dingfelder, Maurer, P. Smith
		declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>HB 2760 – WORK SES</u>		
251		Committee Administrator
283	Chair Roblan	
303	Rep. Boquist	
315	Rep. Clem	
320	Rep. Macpherso	on
325	Rep. Clem	
331	Rep. Macpherso	on
336	Chair Roblan	
339	Rep. Clem	
344	Rep. Boquist	
349	Chair Roblan	
353	Rep. Clem	
371	Chair Roblan	
375	Rep. Macpherso	on
62A 386	Rep. Clem	
393	Chair Roblan	
395	Rep. Macpherso	on
403	Rep. Clem	
410	Rep. Macpherso	on
415	Rep. Clem	
416	Rep. Macpherso	on
418		p. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 2760-12
	am tha pa "In del 2, 1	hendments dated 4/30/07 (EXHIBIT D) and at the measure be FURTHER AMENDED on ge 1, line 15, by inserting "or" before nterstate Highway 5" and on page 1, line 15, by leting "or Interstate Highway 84" and on page lines 2 and 3, by deleting "or Interstate ghway 84".
422	Chair Roblan	

	105	
	425	Rep. Macpherson
	433	Rep. Clem
(2)	443	Chair Roblan
63A	006	Rep. Boquist
	008	Chair Roblan
	014	Rep. Boquist
	020	Chair Roblan
025	Chair Roblan	Recesses meeting at 3:41 p.m.
026	Chair Roblan	Reconvenes meeting at 3:44 p.m.
	027	Chair Roblan
	028	Rep. Clem
	030	Rep. Boquist
	036	Rep. Macpherson
	039	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
		Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	043	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2760A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	049	Chair Roblan
	051	Rep. Clem
	060	Chair Roblan
	061	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED. REP. CLEM AND REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion
		on the floor.
53A	063	Chair Roblan
<u>HB 3512 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	075	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
	079	Chair Roblan
	081	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 3512-2 amendments dated 4/27/07. (EXHIBIT E)
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.
	099	Rep. P. Smith
	100	Rep. Clem
	108	Kep. Clem
	108 112	Rep. P. Smith
118		
	112	Rep. P. Smith
	112 Chair Roblan	Rep. P. Smith recess meeting at 3:52 p.m.
	112 Chair Roblan Chair Roblan	Rep. P. Smith recess meeting at 3:52 p.m. Reconvenes meeting at 3:57 p.m. MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3512A to the floor with a
	112 Chair Roblan Chair Roblan 120	 Rep. P. Smith recess meeting at 3:52 p.m. Reconvenes meeting at 3:57 p.m. MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3512A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Chair Roblan
	112 Chair Roblan Chair Roblan 120 124	 Rep. P. Smith recess meeting at 3:52 p.m. Reconvenes meeting at 3:57 p.m. MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3512A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Chair Roblan Rep. Boquist
	 112 Chair Roblan Chair Roblan 120 124 126 128 	 Rep. P. Smith recess meeting at 3:52 p.m. Reconvenes meeting at 3:57 p.m. MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3512A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Chair Roblan Rep. Boquist Rep. Clem
118 119	112 Chair Roblan Chair Roblan 120 124 126	 Rep. P. Smith recess meeting at 3:52 p.m. Reconvenes meeting at 3:57 p.m. MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3512A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Chair Roblan Rep. Boquist

		EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.
	107	REP. CLEM will lead discussion on the floor.
	137	Chair Roblan
<u>HB 3481 – WORI</u>		
	143	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
	155	Chair Roblan
	161	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 3481-5 amendments dated 4/30/07. (EXHIBIT F)
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
		Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion
	1.50	CARRIED.
	172	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3481A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	181	Chair Roblan
	184	Rep. Boquist
	187	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
63A		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.
	196	Chair Roblan
	197	Rep. Dingfelder
	198	Chair Roblan
	199	MOTION: Rep. Dingfelder moves HB 3481A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Revenue BE
		RESCINDED.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
		Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	200	Chair Roblan
	205	MOTION: Rep. Dingfelder moves HB 3481A be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	207	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
		Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	209	Chair Roblan
<u>HB 3000 – PUBL</u>		
	214	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
	231	Chair Roblan
238	Chair Roblan	recesses the meeting at 4:06 p.m.
239	Chair Roblan	Reconvenes meeting at 4:08 p.m.
	238	Chair Roblan
	239	Rep. Paul Holvey, District 8 (EXHIIBIT G)
62B	001	Rep. Holvey (Continued)
	068	Rep. Boquist
	072	Rep. Holvey
	076	Rep. Boquist

	080	Rep. Holvey
	088	Rep. Dingfelder
	091	Rep. Holvey
	099	Rep. Clem
	102	Rep. Holvey
	113	Andy Ginsburg, Department of Environmental Quality
		(EXHIBIT H)
	154	Holly Higgins, Harrisburg, OR (EXHIBIT I)
	185	Victor Hill, Retired Meteorologist, Salem, OR (EXHIBIT J)
	226	Chair Roblan
	227	Higgins
62B	228	Rep. Boquist
	239	Ginsburg
	251	Rep. Boquist
	254	Ginsburg
	262	Dave Nelson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Seed Council
		(EXHIBIT K)
	419	Gordon Zielinski, Sales Director, Scotts
63B	043	Derek Schumacher, Farmer
	091	Chair Roblan
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:		

Jim Lace, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT M)

Chair Roblan adjourns the meeting at 5:00 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3549, written testimony, Jim Just, 2 pp
- B. HB 3549, prepared testimony, Kate Kimball, 2 pp
- C. HB 3549, written testimony, Bill Kloos, 2 pp
- D. HB 2760, -12 amendments, Staff, 3 pp
- E. HB 3512, -2 amendments, Staff, 2 pp
- F. HB 3481, -5 amendments, Staff, 3 pp
- G. HB 3000, prepared testimony, Rep. Paul Holvey, 4 pp
- H. HB 3000, written testimony, Andy Ginsburg, 3 pp
- I. HB 3000, letters in support of HB 3000, Holly Higgins, 49 pp
- J. HB 3000, prepared testimony, Victor Hill, 5 pp
- K. HB 3000, prepared testimony, Dave Nelson, 27 pp
- L. HB 3549, written testimony, Joe Moll, 1 p
- M. HB 3000, written testimony, Jim Lace, 1 p